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CORECEM® 
FOR DENTAL USE ONLY
DESCRIPTION
CORECEM® “shade A1” and CORECEM ILLUSION® are dual-
cure flowable composite resins used for post cementation and 
core build-up during an endodontic treatment or during a resto-
ration procedure. The term CORECEM® will be used in the rest 
of the document. Both formulations have identical mechanical 
properties with the only difference being the pigment used for 
coloration and for the Illusion Technology that enables the com-
posite to change color.
CORECEM® consists of a light curable resin (called a base 
composite) and a catalyst, supplied in two barrels of an auto-
mixing syringe (see figure 1). When the base and catalyst are 
mixed through the static mixing tip, the mixture begins the pro-
cess of self-curing (also known as self-curable or auto-polym-
erization). It can also be cured at any time using a curing light.
CORECEM® is supplied in auto-mixing 1:1 MINIMIX (5 ml) or 
AUTOMIX (25 ml) syringes, provided with root canal tip for the 
mixing of the base and the catalyst.

COMPOSITION
CORECEM® is composed of a light curable resin (called a base 
composite) and a catalyst.
CORECEM® ILLUSION® is a special formulation that is tooth 
colored at body temperature but turns blue when sprayed with 
cold water.

INTENDED USE
CORECEM® is used as a core build-up material to replace 
missing tooth structure above the gingiva. It is also used as a 
cement to bond endodontic fiber posts inside the tooth where 
root canals treatment has been accomplished. The fiber post 
acts as an anchor (retention) to retain the core build-up where 
large amounts of tooth are missing
These products should only be used in hospitals, clinics or den-
tal office with qualified dental personnel (dentists).

INDICATIONS FOR USE
CORECEM® is indicated in case of missing substantial 
amounts of original tooth structure. It can be used on root 
canal treated teeth (non-vital), in conjunction with a fiber post, 
or it can be used on vital teeth that do not need root canal 
treatment.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
• Do not use if coronal tooth structure is less than 1.5 mm.
• Do not use on patient with known allergy to methacrylate.

WARNINGS
None known to date.

PRECAUTIONS
• CORECEM® is not recommended to be used for people 

allergic to methacrylic resins. Additionally, there is no data 
for the use of CORECEM® for children, pregnant or breast-
feeding women. Thus, it is not recommended for such use.

• The product is sold non-sterile. It cannot be sterilized.
• Do not use any resin to adjust viscosity of composite 

restorative material.
• Do not use in combination with substances containing 

eugenol because eugenol can impair the hardening of 
the composite and causes discoloration. Do neither store 
the composite material in proximity of eugenol containing 
products, nor let the composite allow to come into contact 
with materials containing eugenol.

• Store unopened material at a dark and cold place. 
Temperature should not exceed 20 °C (68 °F). Opened 
cartridges should be used up within 3 months. 

• The shelf-life for CORECEM Minimix 9 g is 24 months (two 
years) and for CORECEM Automix 42 g is 18 months. Do 
not use after expiration date.

• Store used CORECEM® syringe in the dark with used mix-
ing cannula in place.

• Do not pull back on the plunger after dispensing. This may 
cause constriction of the syringe.

• Contact of resin pastes with skin and gingival tissue 
should be avoided, especially by anyone having known 
resin allergies to methacrylates.

• Use of a rubber dam is recommended.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
Possible allergic reaction to methacrylate.

STEP-BY-STEP INSTRUCTIONS

Preparing the mixing syringes
1. Remove the cap of the CORECEM® syringe and throw 

it away (do not use it again!). It is replaced by a special 

1:1 mixing cannula. Turn the cannula 90° until it locks 
in position.

2. Discard the first 2-3 mm (about the size of a pea) of the 
extruded material. This must be done for each new mix.

3. Do not pull back on the plunger after dispensing. This 
may cause constriction of the syringe.

4. Working time in the self-cured mode (23 °C (74 °F)): 
1:30 minutes from start of mixing.

5. Setting time in the self-cured mode (37 °C (99 °F)): 
5:30 minutes from start of mixing.
Post cementation

6. Prepare the post space according to manufacturer’s 
instructions. Etching and Primer are required.

7. Dispense a small amount 2-3 mm to eliminate the 
previous mixing and voids.

8. Apply CORECEM® inside the root canal using the root 
canal tip (recommended). Filling should occur from 
bottom upward to prevent voids.

9. Seat the post, light-cure for at least 20 s. (400 mW/cm²).
Core build-up

10. Fill in CORECEM® into a plastic form or fill in directly 
into the preparation. Filling should occur from bottom 
upward to prevent voids.

11. Light-cure for at least 40 s 400 mw/cm² or allow the 
system to self-cure for at least 3 minutes.

12. Remove the matrix when the material is completely set.
13. Start the final crown preparation.
14. For CORECEM® ILLUSION use cold water spray during 

trimming. After finishing, blue color will become dentin 
shade like A1.

STORAGE
• Store unopened material at a dark and cold place (< 20 °C 

– 68 °F)
• The shelf-life for CORECEM® Minimix 9 g is 24 months 

(two years) and for CORECEM® Automix 42 g is 
18 months. Do not use after expiration date

• Opened CORECEM® can be stored along with its syringe 
and mixing cannula in the dark. Temperature should not 
exceed 20 °C (68 °F). Opened cartridges should be used 
up within 3 months

• Do not store the composite material in proximity of euge-
nol containing products.

DISPOSAL 
Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national 
regulations.

SAFETY AND LIABILITY
WARRANTY
RTD warrants this product will be free from defects in mate-
rial and manufacture. RTD makes no other warranties including 
any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particu-
lar purpose. User is responsible for determining the suitability 
of the product for user’s application. If this product is defec-
tive within the warranty period, your exclusively remedy and 
RTD’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the RTD 
product.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Except where prohibited by law, RTD will not be liable for any 
loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indi-
rect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the the-
ory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict 
liability.
For dental use only.

* Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for use.

** Please refer to your autoclave manufacturer for specific 
sterilization instructions if needed.

TERMS AND SYMBOLS IDENTIFICATION

Manufacturer

Batch code

Catalogue number

Number of unit / Content

Upper limit of temperature

Use-by date

Keep away from sunlight

MANUFACTURER:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - France
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

English is the reference text.
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CORECEM® 
केवल दंत चिककत्सा के उपयोग के ललए.

वववरण
CORECEM® "शेड A1" और CORECEM ILLUSION® ड्यूएल-क्योर 
फ़लयोएबल मिमरित रेमिन हैं मिनहें एंडयोडोंटिक उपचार ्ा प्रत्ावत्तन प्रक्रि्ा 
के दौरान िुड़ाई और कयोर मबलड-अप के बाद उप्योग क्क्ा िाता ह.ै िि्त 
CORECEM® का बाकी के डॉक्यूिेंि के मलए उप्योग क्क्ा िाएगा. दयोनों 
संरूपण िें एकसिान ्ांमरिकी गुण ह ै मिसिें अंतर मसर्त  इतना ह ै क्क इसका 
उप्योग कैमलब्ेशन के मलए रिक ह ैऔर Illusion Technology के मलए क्क्ा 
िाता ह ैियो क्क रंग बदलने के मलए सं्योिन कयो सक्षि करता ह.ै
CORECEM® लाइि क्रेलबल रेमिन (मिसे एक बेस कंपयोमिि कहते हैं) और 
एक कैिमलसि, मिसकयो एक ऑियो-मिककसंग मसररंि के दयो बैरेल िें भरा िाता 
ह.ै (मचरि 1 िें दखेें). िब बेस और कैिेमलसि कयो मसथिर मिरिण नयोक के िटरए 
मिमरित क्क्ा िाता ह ैतयो मिरिण सवतः-उपचार की प्रक्रि्ा शुरू कर दतेा ह ै
(सवतः-उपचार ्योग् ्ा ऑियो-पॉमलिराइिेशन के नाि से भी िाना िाता ह)ै. 
उपचार लाइि का उप्योग करके इसका कभी भी उपचार क्क्ा िा सकता ह.ै
CORECEM® की आपयूरत्त ऑियो-मिककसंग 1:1 MINIMIX (5 मिली) ्ा 
AUTOMIX (25 मिली) मसररंि िें की िाती ह,ै मिसिें बेस और कैिेमलसि का 
मिरिण बनाने के मलए रूि कैनाल नयोक दी िाती ह.ै

घटक
CORECEM® हलके उपचार ्योग् रेमिन (मिसे बेस कंपयोमिि कहते हैं) और 
एक कैिमलसि से बना हयोता ह.ै
CORECEM® ILLUSION® एक मवशेष रॉर्ु्तलेशन ह,ै ियो शरीर के सािान् 
तापिान पर दाँत के रंग का हयोता ह ैलेक्कन ठंड ेपानी िें रैलाने पर नीले रंग 
का हयो िाता ह.ै

उपयोग कसा उदे्शय
CORECEM® का उप्योग िसयूड़ों के ऊपर दाँत की अनुपमसथित संरचना कयो 
बदलने के मलए कयोर मबलड-अप सािग्ी के रूप िें क्क्ा िाता ह.ै इसका उप्योग 
दाँत के भीतर एंडयोडोंटिक फ़ाइबर पयोसि कयो बांधने के मलए सीिेंि के रूप िें भी 
क्क्ा िाता ह,ै िहाँ रूि कैनाल उपचार हयो चुका हयो. िहाँ बड़ी संख्ा िें दाँत 
अनुपमसथित हयो, वहाँ फ़ाइबर पयोसि कयोर मबलड-अप कयो बनाए रखने के मलए एंकर 
(अवधारण) के रूप िें काि करता है
इन उतपादों का उप्योग केवल असपतालों, कलीमनक ्ा दतं मचक्कतसा का्ा्तल् 
िें ्योग् दतं मचक्कतसा करि्त्ों (दतं मचक्कतसकों) द्ारा क्क्ा िाना चामहए.

उपयोग करने के ्ुझसाव
CORECEM® का सुझाव अमधक संख्ा िें दाँतों की ियूल संरचना के अनु-
पमसथित हयोने पर क्द्ा िाता ह.ै इसका उप्योग रूि कैनाल उपचाटरत दाँतों 
(असवसथि) पर फ़ाइबर पयोसि के सं्योिन िें क्क्ा िा सकता ह ै्ा इसका उप्योग 
सवसथि दाँतों पर भी क्क्ा िा सकता ह,ै मिनहें रूि कैनाल की िरूरत न हयो.

अंतरवविरोध
• ्क्द कॉरनल दतं संरचना 1.5 मििी से कि ह ैतयो उप्योग न करें.
• मिन िरीिों कयो िेथिाक्रिलेि से एलिजी हयो, उन पर इसका उप्योग न करें.

िेतसावनी
वत्तिान सि् तक कयोई भी ज्ात नहीं.

्सावधसावनयसां
• मिन लयोगों कयो िेथिैकसेटिक रेमिन से एलिजी ह,ै उनह ेCORECEM® का 

उप्योग न करने की सलाह दी िाती ह.ै इसके अमतटरक्त बच्ों, गभ्तवती 
िमहलाओं ्ा सतनपान करवाने िमहलाओं के मलए CORECEM® के 
उप्योग का डिेा उपलबध नहीं ह.ै ्ह इस तरह के उप्योग के मलए नहीं ह.ै

• ्ह उतपाद ठयोस नॉन-सिेराइल ह.ै इसे सिेरलाइि नहीं क्क्ा िा सकता ह.ै
• संपयूण्त पुनसथिा्तपना सािग्ी की मचपमचपाहि सिा्योमित करने के मलए 

कयोई भी रेमिन उप्योग न करें.
• ्ुमिनॉल वाले ततवों के साथि उप्योग न करें, क्ोंक्क ्ुमिनॉल से मिरिण 

की कठयोरता कि हयो िाएगी और रंग मबगड़ िाएगा. मिरिण सािग्ी कयो न 
तयो ्ुमिनॉल वाले उतपादों के पास रखें, न ही मिरिण कयो ्ुमिनॉल वाली 
सािग्ी के संपक्त  िें आने दें.

• बंद सािग्ी कयो अंधेरे और ठंड ेसथिान पर रखें. तापिान 20 °C (68 °F) 
से अमधक नहीं हयोना चामहए. खुले कार्ट््ति 3 िहीनों िें उप्योग कर मलए 
िाने चामहए. 

• CORECEM Minimix 9 g का िीवनकाल 24 िहीनों (दयो साल) और 
CORECEM Automix 42 g का िीवनकाल 18 िहीनों का ह.ै सि्-
सीिा सिामति क्दनांक के बाद उप्योग न करें.

• उप्योग क्कए गए CORECEM® मसररंि कयो उप्योग क्कए गए मिककसंग 
कैनुला के साथि ही अंधेरे सथिान पर रखें.

• लगाने के बाद पलनिर कयो वापस न खींचें. ऐसा करने से मसररंि िें संकुचन 
उतपन्न हयो सकता ह.ै

• रेमिन की पेसि कयो तवचा और िसयूड़ों की कयोमशकाओं के संपक्त  िें नहीं आने 
दनेा चामहए, मवशेष रूप से उन लयोगों कयो इसका ध्ान रखना चामहए 
मिनहें िेथिैक्रिलेि के प्रमत रेमिन एलिजी हयोने की िानकारी ह.ै

• रबड़ डिै उप्योग करने का सुझाव क्द्ा िाता ह.ै

प्रवतकूल प्रवतकरियसाएं
िेथिाक्रिलेि की संभामवत एलरि्तक टरएकशन.

िरण-दर-िरण वनददेश

मिक््ंग म्ररंज तैयसार करनसा
1. CORECEM®-मसररंि की कैप हिाएं और उसे रें क दें (इसे दयोबारा 

उप्योग न करें!). इसे एक मवशेष 1:1 मिककसंग कैनुला से बदला िाता 
ह.ै कैनुला 90° तक घुिाएं िब तक क्क अपने सथिान पर लॉक न हयो 
िाए.

2. पहली 2 – 3 मििी (लगभग ििर के दाने के आकार की) बाहर मनकली 
सािग्ी उप्योग न करें. ऐसा प्रत्ेक नए मिरिण पर क्क्ा िाना 
चामहए.

3. लगाने के बाद पलनिर कयो वापस न खींचें. ऐसा करने से मसररंि िें 
संकुचन उतपन्न हयो सकता ह.ै

4. सव्ं-उपचार ियोड (23 °C (74 °F)) िें लगने वाला सि्: मिककसंग 
शुरू करने से 1:30 मिनि.

5. सव्ं-उपचार ियोड (37 °C (99 °F)) िें सेि हयोने िें लगने वाला सि्: 
मिककसंग शुरू करने से 05:30 मिनि.
सतंभ जोड़नसा

6. मनिा्तता के मनददेशों के अनुसार सतंभ का सथिान तै्ार करें. एकचंग और 
प्राइिर आवश्क हैं.

7. मपछला मिककसंग और टरक्त सथिान हिाने के मलए कि िारिा 2 – 3 मििी 
मनकालें.

8. रूि कैनाल टिप उप्योग कर रूि कैनाल के अंदर CORECEM® 
उप्योग करें (अनुशंमसत). टरक्त सथिान न रह ेउसके मलए दांत भरने की 
प्रक्रि्ा मनचले भाग से ऊपर की ओर की िानी चामहए.

9. सतंभ मबठाएं, कि से कि 20 सेकंड(400 mW/cm²) तक लाइि से 
उपचार करें.
कोर विल्ड अप

10. CORECEM® कयो पलामसिक फ़ॉि्त िें भरें ्ा सीधे तै्ारी िें भरें. टरक्त 
सथिान न रह ेउसके मलए दांत भरने की प्रक्रि्ा मनचले भाग से ऊपर की 
ओर की िानी चामहए.

11. कि से कि 40 सेकंड 400 mw/cm² तक लाइि-उपचार करें ्ा 
मससिि कयो कि से कि 3 मिनि तक सव्ं-उपचार करने दें.

12. सािग्ी पयूरी तरह सेि हयो िाने पर सांचा मनकाल दें.
13. रिाउन की अंमति तै्ारी शुरू करें.
14. CORECEM® ILLUSION के मलए टट्ि करते सि् ठंड ेपानी का 

सप्रे उप्योग करें. प्रक्रि्ा सिाति हयोने के बाद नीला रंग दतं शेड िैसे A1 
की तरह का हयो िाएगा.

सटोरेज
• बंद सािग्ी कयो अंधेरे और ठंड ेसथिान पर रखें (< 20 °C – 68 °F).
• CORECEM® Minimix 9 g का िीवनकाल 24 िहीनों (दयो साल) और 

CORECEM® Automix 42 g का िीवनकाल 18 िहीनों का ह.ै सि्-
सीिा सिामति क्दनांक के बाद उप्योग न करें.

• खुलें CORECEM® कयो इसकी मसररंि और मिमरित केन्ुला के साथि अंधेरे 
िें संग्हीत क्क्ा िा सकता ह.ै तापिान 20 °C (68 °F) से अमधक नहीं 
हयोना चामहए. खुले कार्ट््ति 3 िहीनों िें उप्योग कर मलए िाने चामहए.

• ्यूिेनॉल ्ुक्त उतपादों के पास िें सिग् सािग्ी कयो सियोर न करें

अपवहन 
सथिानी्/राष्टी् मन्िों के अनुसार सुरमक्षत तरीके से मनपिान करना.

्ुरक्सा और दसावयतव

वसारंटी
RTD वारंिी दतेा ह ैक्क इस उतपाद की सािग्ी और मनिा्तण िें कयोई किी नहीं 
हयोगी. RTD व्ापार ्ा क्कसी मवशेष उदे्श् के मलए उप्ुक्त हयोने के संबंध िें 
क्कसी असपष्ट वारंिी समहत, कयोई अन् वारंिी नहीं दतेा ह.ै उप्योगकता्त के का््त 
के मलए उतपाद की उप्ुक्तता मनधा्तटरत करना उप्योगकता्त का उत्तरदाम्तव ह.ै 
्क्द वारंिी अवमध िें ्ह उतपाद खराब हयोता ह,ै तयो आपका मवशेष सिाधान 
और RTD का पयूरा दाम्तव ह ैक्क RTD उतपाद की िररित की िाए ्ा वह 
उतपाद बदल क्द्ा िाए.

दसावयतव की ्ीिसा
कानयून के अनुसार प्रमतबंमधत िािलों कयो छयोड़कर, RTD इस उतपाद से उतपन्न 
हयोने वाली क्कसी भी हामन ्ा क्षमत के मलए उत्तरदा्ी नहीं हयोगा, भले ही 
वारंिी, अनुबंध, लापरवाही ्ा सखत दाम्तव समहत, प्रत्क्ष, अप्रत्क्ष, मवशेष, 
आकमसिक ्ा पटरणाि सवरूप, बताए गए मसदांत पर ध्ान नहीं दनेे से घिना 
घटित हुई हयो.
केवल दतं मचक्कतसा के उप्योग के मलए.

* वनिसावितसा के द्सारसा ितसाए गए उपयोग करने के वनददेश देखें.

** आवशयक होने पर कृपयसा अपने ऑटो्लेव वनिसावितसा के ववलशष्ट वव्ंरििण 
वनददेश देखें.

शबद यसा ्ंकेत पहिसान

मनिा्तता

बैच कयोड

कैिलॉग संख्ा

इकाई / सािग्ी की संख्ा

तापिान की ऊपरी सीिा

क्दनांक के अनुसार उप्योग करें

सयू््त के प्रकाश से दयूर रखे

वनिसावितसा:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - France
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

अंग्ेजी ्ंदभवि टे्सट है.
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CORECEM® 
ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ СТОМАТОЛОГИЧЕ-
СКОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
ОПИСАНИЕ
CORECEM® “оттенок A1” и CORECEM ILLUSION® пред-
ставляют собой текучие композиты двойного отверждения 
для фиксации штифтов и восстановления культи в ходе 
эндодонтического лечения или процедуры реставрации. 
Далее по тексту документа будет использоваться термин 
CORECEM®. Оба состава имеют одинаковые механиче-
ские свойства. Единственное отличие состоит в пигменте, 
который используется для окрашивания и для технологии 
Illusion Technology, позволяющей композиту изменять цвет.
CORECEM® состоит из светоотверждаемой смолы (называ-
емой базовым композитом) и катализатора; поставляется 
в двух цилиндрах шприца для автоматического смешива-
ния (см. рис. 1). После смешивания базы и катализатора 
в насадке для статического смешивания начинается про-
цесс самоотверждения смеси (которая также называется 
самоотверждаемой или самополимеризуемой смесью). 
Также возможно отверждение в любое время с помощью 
фотополимеризатора.
CORECEM® поставляется в шприцах для автоматического 
смешивания 1:1 MINIMIX (5 мл) или AUTOMIX (25 мл), 
снабжённых насадкой для корневых каналов для смешива-
ния базы и катализатора.

СОСТАВ
CORECEM® состоит из светоотверждаемой смолы (называ-
емой базовым композитом) и катализатора.
CORECEM® ILLUSION® имеет специальный состав, кото-
рый окрашен в цвет зуба при температуре тела, но приоб-
ретает синий цвет при распылении холодной воды.

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
CORECEM® применяется в качестве материала восста-
новления культи для восполнения отсутствующей струк-
туры зуба над десной. Также он применяется в качестве 
цемента для фиксации эндодонтических стекловолоконных 
штифтов внутри зуба после лечения корневых каналов. 
Стекловолоконный штифт действует в качестве анкера 
(ретенционного) для удержания восстановленной культи в 
случае отсутствия большой части зуба
Изделия разрешается использовать только в условиях 
больниц, клиник или стоматологических кабинетов с квали-
фицированным медперсоналом (стоматологами).

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Применение CORECEM® показано при отсутствии зна-
чительной части первоначальной структуры зуба. Также 
материал может использоваться на зубах с пролеченными 
корневыми каналами (неживых) в сочетании со стеклово-
локонным штифтом или на витальных зубах, не требующих 
лечения корневых каналов.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
• Не использовать, если остаток коронковой части зуба 

составляет менее 1,5 мм.
• Не использовать у пациентов с известной аллергией 

на метакрилаты.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
На данный момент неизвестны.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
• CORECEM® не рекомендуется использовать у паци-

ентов с аллергическими реакциями на метакриловые 
смолы. Кроме того, отсутствуют данные о применении 
CORECEM® у детей, беременных и кормящих женщин. 
В связи с этим, не рекомендуется использовать мате-
риал в этих случаях.

• Продукт предлагается в нестерильном виде. Не подле-
жит стерилизации.

• Не используйте смолы для коррекции вязкости компо-
зитного реставрационного материала.

• Не используйте в сочетании с веществами, содер-
жащими эвгенол, так как эвгенол может затруднить 
отверждение композита и привести к изменению 
цвета. Нельзя также хранить композитный материал 
вблизи эвгенолсодержащих продуктов и допускать кон-
такт композита с эвгенолсодержащими материалами.

• Храните невскрытый материал в тёмном и прохлад-
ном месте. Температура не должна превышать 20 °C. 
Вскрытые картриджи следует использовать в течение 
3 месяцев. 

• Срок хранения CORECEM Minimix 9 г - 24 месяца (два 
года), CORECEM Automix 42 г - 18 месяцев. Не исполь-
зовать после истечения срока годности.

• Хранить использованный шприц CORECEM® в тём-
ном месте, не снимая использованную смесительную 
канюлю.

• Не оттягивайте поршень назад после дозирования. 
Это может вызвать сжатие шприца.

• Не допускать контакта пастообразных смол с кожей и 
десной, особенно у людей с известной аллергией на 
метакрилаты.

• Рекомендуется использовать коффердам.

НЕЖЕЛАТЕЛЬНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
Возможны аллергические реакции на метакрилат.

ПОШАГОВЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Подготовка шприцев для смешивания
1. Снимите и выбросьте колпачок шприца CORECEM® 

(не использовать снова!). Вместо него установите 
специальную смесительную канюлю 1:1. Поверните 
канюлю на 90° до фиксации.

2. Удалите первые 2–3 мм (размер примерно 
с горошину) выдавленного материала. Это 
необходимо делать при каждом новом смешивании.

3. Не оттягивайте поршень назад после дозирования. 
Это может вызвать сжатие шприца.

4. Рабочее время в режиме самоотверждения (23 °C): 
1 минута 30 секунд от начала смешивания.

5. Время полимеризации в режиме самоотверждения 
(37 °C): 5 минут 30 секунд от начала смешивания.
Фиксация штифта

6. Подготовьте пространство под штифт согласно 
инструкции производителя. Требуется травильный 
агент и праймер.

7. Выдавите небольшое количество (2-3 мм), чтобы 
удалить следы предыдущего смешивания и пустоты.

8. Внесите CORECEM® внутрь корневого канала 
насадкой для корневых каналов (рекомендуется). Во 
избежание образования пустот заполнять следует 
снизу вверх.

9. Установите штифт, фотополимеризуйте не менее 20 
с (400 мВт/см²).
Восстановление культи

10. Внесите CORECEM® в пластиковую форму или 
непосредственно в препарированную область. Во 
избежание образования пустот заполнять следует 
снизу вверх.

11. Фотополимеризуйте не менее 40 с в режиме 
400 мВт/см² или оставьте для самоотверждения 
минимум на 3 минуты.

12. Удалите матрицу, когда материал полностью 
затвердел.

13. Начните окончательное препарирование под 
коронку.

14. Для CORECEM® ILLUSION используйте холодную 
струю воды во время подрезки. После завершения 
синий цвет перейдёт в оттенок дентина, подобный 
A1.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
• Храните невскрытый материал в тёмном и прохладном 

месте (< 20 °C)
• Срок хранения CORECEM® Minimix 9 г - 24 месяца 

(два года), CORECEM® Automix 42 г - 18 месяцев. Не 
использовать после истечения срока годности.

• Открытый CORECEM® можно хранить в тёмном 
месте вместе со шприцем и смесительной канюлей. 
Температура не должна превышать 20 °C. Вскрытые 
картриджи следует использовать в течение 3 месяцев.

• Нельзя также хранить композитный материал вблизи 
эвгенолсодержащих продуктов и допускать контакт 
композита с ними.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ 
Утилизировать безопасным образом согласно действую-
щим местным/национальным нормативам.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ И ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ
ГАРАНТИЯ
Компания RTD гарантирует отсутствие изъянов мате-
риалов и производственного брака в данном изделии. 
Компания RTD не предоставляет никаких иных гарантий, в 
том числе подразумеваемой гарантии товарной пригодно-
сти или пригодности для определённой цели. Пользователь 
обязан убедиться в пригодности изделия для своей кон-
кретной цели. Если изделие выходит из строя в течение 
гарантийного срока, способ устранения дефекта и исклю-
чительное обязательство RTD состоит в ремонте или 
замене изделия RTD.

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ
Если это не запрещено законодательством, компания RTD 
не несёт ответственности за любой убыток или ущерб в 
связи с данным изделием, будь то прямой, косвенный, осо-
бый, случайный или последующий ущерб, независимо от 

предъявляемого объяснения, в том числе гарантии, кон-
тракта, небрежности или безусловной ответственности.
Только для стоматологического применения.

* Соблюдайте инструкцию по применению от 
производителя.

** Пожалуйста, соблюдайте особые указания произ-
водителя автоклава по стерилизации.

ЗНАЧЕНИЕ ТЕРМИНОВ И СИМВОЛОВ

Производитель

Код партии

Каталожный номер

Число единиц / содержимое

Верхний предел температуры

Дата окончания срока годности

Беречь от солнечного света

ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - Франция
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

Языком эталонного текста является английский.
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CORECEM® 
ส�ำหรับใช้ทำงทันตกรรมเท่ำนั้น

ค�ำอธิบำย
CORECEM® "shade A1" และ CORECEM ILLUSION® เป็นเรซิน
คอมโพสิตไหลแผ่ได้ชนิดบ่มตัวสองแบบ ส�ำหรับใช้หลังกำรยึดเดือย
ฟันด้วยซีเมนต์และกำรก่อแกนระหว่ำงกำรรักษำรำกฟันหรือระหว่ำง
ขั้นตอนกำรฟื้นฟู ต่อไปนี้จะใช้ค�ำเรียกว่ำ CORECEM® ในส่วนที่
เหลือของเอกสำร สูตรผสมทั้งสองมีคุณสมบัติทำงกลไกแบบเดียวกัน  
โดยมีเพียงควำมแตกต่ำงเรื่องเม็ดสีที่ใช้ส�ำหรับตกแต่งสีและ  
Illusion Technology ที่ท�ำให้คอมโพสิตสำมำรถเปลี่ยนสีได้
CORECEM® ประกอบไปด้วยเรซินบ่มตัวด้วยแสง (เรียกว่ำคอมโพสิต
ฐำน) และตัวเร่งปฏิกิริยำ ซึ่งอยู่ในกระบอกฉีดแบบผสมอัตโนมัติสอง
กระบอก (ดูภำพที่ 1) เมื่อวัสดุฐำนและตัวเร่งปฏิกิริยำผสมกันผ่ำนปลำย
ผสมแบบคงตัว ส่วนผสมจะเริ่มกระบวนกำรบ่มตัวด้วยตัวเอง (หรือ
เรียกในอีกชื่อหนึ่งว่ำกำรบ่มตัวด้วยตัวเองหรือกำรก่อโครงสร้ำงพอลิ
เมอร์โดยอัตโนมัติ) นอกจำกนี้ยังสำมำรถบ่มได้ทุกเมื่อโดยใช้แสงไฟ
ส�ำหรับกำรบ่ม
CORECEM® จัดส่งมำในกระบอกฉีดแบบผสมอัตโนมัติในอัตรำส่วน 
1:1 MINIMIX (5 มล.) หรือ AUTOMIX (25 มล.) มำพร้อมกับปลำย
คลองรำกฟันส�ำหรับกำรผสมวัสดุฐำนและตัวเร่งปฏิกิริยำ

องค์ประกอบ
CORECEM® ประกอบไปด้วยเรซินบ่มตัวด้วยแสง (เรียกว่ำคอมโพสิต
ฐำน) และตัวเร่งปฏิกิริยำ
CORECEM® ILLUSION® เป็นสูตรผสมพิเศษที่จะมีสีเหมือนกับฟัน
เมื่ออยู่ในอุณหภูมิร่ำงกำย แต่จะเปลี่ยนเป็นสีน�้ำเงินเมื่อพ่นน�้ำเย็น

วัตถุประสงค์ในกำรใช้งำน
CORECEM® ใช้ส�ำหรับเป็นวัสดุกำรก่อแกน เพื่อแทนที่โครงสร้ำง
ฟันเหนือเหงือกที่หำยไป นอกจำกนี้ยังใช้เป็นซีเมนต์ที่ใช้เชื่อมเดือย
เส้นใยรำกฟันที่อยู่ในฟันที่ผ่ำนกำรรักษำคลองรำกฟันแล้ว เดือย
เส้นใยท�ำหน้ำที่เป็นตะขอ (ตัวยึด) ส�ำหรับยึดกำรก่อแกนในส่วนที่ฟัน
หำยไปหลำยซี่
ผลิตภัณฑ์เหล่ำนี้ควรใช้ในโรงพยำบำล คลินิก หรือสถำบันทันตกรรม
ที่มีบุคลำกรทำงทันตกรรมซึ่งมีคุณวุฒิเหมำะสม (ทันตแพทย์) เท่ำนั้น

ข้อบ่งใช้
CORECEM® มีข้อบ่งใช้ในกรณีที่โครงสร้ำงฟันเดิมหำยไปเป็น
จ�ำนวนมำก สำมำรถใช้กับฟันที่ผ่ำนกำรรักษำคลองรำกฟันแล้ว (ฟัน
ซี่ที่ไม่ส�ำคัญ) ร่วมกับเดือยเส้นใย หรือใช้กับฟันซี่ที่ส�ำคัญที่ไม่จ�ำเป็น
ต้องมีกำรรักษำคลองรำกฟัน

ข้อห้ำมใช้
• ห้ำมใช้หำกมีโครงสร้ำงตัวฟันเหลือน้อยกว่ำ 1.5 มม.
• ห้ำมใช้กับผู้ป่วยที่แพ้เมทิลเมทำคริเลต

ค�ำเตือน
ปัจจุบันไม่มีรำยงำนผลกระทบข้ำงเคียง

ข้อควรระวัง
• ไม่แนะน�ำให้ใช้ CORECEM® กับผู้ที่แพ้เรซินเมทิลเมทำคริเลต 

นอกจำกนี้ ยังไม่มีข้อมูลส�ำหรับกำรใช้ CORECEM® ในเด็ก 
สตรีมีครรภ์ หรือสตรีให้นมบุตร ดังนั้น จึงไม่แนะน�ำส�ำหรับกำรใช้
งำนในกรณีดังกล่ำว

• ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ได้ผ่ำนกำรฆ่ำเชื้อ ไม่สำมำรถฆ่ำเชื้อได้
• อย่ำใช้เรซินใดๆ เพื่อปรับควำมหนืดของวัสดุบูรณะคอมโพสิต

• อย่ำใช้ร่วมกับสำรที่มียูจินอลเป็นส่วนประกอบ เนื่องจำกยูจินอ
ลอำจกระทบต่อกำรแข็งตัวของคอมโพสิตและก่อให้เกิดกำร
เปลี่ยนสี อย่ำเก็บวัสดุคอมโพสิตไว้ใกล้กับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มียูจินอล
เป็นส่วนประกอบและอย่ำให้คอมโพสิตสัมผัสกับวัสดุที่มียูจินอล
เป็นส่วนประกอบ

• เก็บวัสดุที่ยังไม่เปิดไว้ในที่มืดและเย็น อุณหภูมิไม่ควรเกิน 20 °C 
(68 °F) ควรใช้ตลับที่เปิดแล้วให้หมดภำยใน 3 เดือน 

• อำยุกำรจัดเก็บส�ำหรับ CORECEM Minimix 9 g คือ 24 เดือน 
(สองปี) และส�ำหรับ CORECEM Automix 42 g คือ 18 เดือน 
ห้ำมใช้หลังจำกวันหมดอำยุ

• เก็บรักษำกระบอกฉีด CORECEM® ซึ่งมีหลอดผสมที่ใช้แล้ว
ไว้ในที่มืด

• ห้ำมดึงลูกสูบขึ้นหลังจำกฉีดเข้ำ เพรำะอำจท�ำให้กระบอกฉีด
หดเข้ำ

• หลีกเลี่ยงไม่ให้เรซินที่ยังไม่แข็งตัวสัมผัสกับผิวหนังและเนื้อเยื่อ
เหงือก โดยเฉพำะอย่ำงยิ่งผู้ที่มีอำกำรแพ้เรซินกับเมทำคริเลต

• แนะน�ำให้ใช้แผ่นยำงกันน�้ำลำย

ปฏิกิริยำที่ไม่พึงประสงค์
อำจมีปฏิกิริยำอำกำรแพ้เมทิลเมทำคริเลต

วิธีกำรแต่ละขั้นตอน

กำรเตรียมกระบอกฉีดผสม
1. ถอดฝำครอบกระบอกฉีด CORECEM® ออกแล้วทิ้ง (ห้ำมน�ำ

กลับมำใช้อีกครั้ง!) ซึ่งจะแทนที่โดยหลอดผสม 1:1 ชนิดพิเศษ 
หมุนหลอด 90 °จนกระทั่งล็อคเข้ำที่

2. ทิ้งวัสดุขึ้นรูปส่วน 2 - 3 มม. แรก (ขนำดประมำณเมล็ดถั่ว) ต้อง
ท�ำเช่นนี้กับส่วนผสมใหม่ทุกครั้ง

3. ห้ำมดึงลูกสูบขึ้นหลังจำกฉีดเข้ำ เพรำะอำจท�ำให้กระบอก
ฉีดหดเข้ำ

4. เวลำท�ำงำนในโหมดบ่มตัวด้วยตัวเอง (23 °C (74 °F)): 
1:30 นำทีตั้งแต่เริ่มต้นผสม

5. เวลำแข็งตัวในโหมดบ่มตัวด้วยตัวเอง (37 °C (99 °F)): 
5:30 นำทีตั้งแต่เริ่มต้นผสม
กำรยึดเดือยฟันด้วยซีเมนต์

6. เตรียมช่องว่ำงส�ำหรับใส่เดือยฟันตำมค�ำแนะน�ำของผู้ผลิต 
จ�ำเป็นต้องท�ำกำรกัดด้วยกรดและทำรองพื้น

7. บีบปริมำณเล็กน้อย 2 - 3 มม. เพื่อก�ำจัดส่วนผสมก่อนหน้ำ
และอุดช่องว่ำง

8. ทำ CORECEM® ในคลองรำกฟันโดยใช้ทิปส�ำหรับคลอง
รำกฟัน (แนะน�ำ) ควรเติมจำกล่ำงขึ้นบนเพื่อป้องกันไม่ให้
เกิดช่องว่ำง

9. ฝังเดือยและฉำยแสงเป็นเวลำอย่ำงน้อย 20 วินำที  
(400 mW/cm²)
กำรก่อแกนฟัน

10. เติม CORECEM® ลงในฟอร์มพลำสติกหรือเติมลงในรอย
กรอฟันโดยตรง ควรเติมจำกล่ำงขึ้นบนเพื่อป้องกันไม่ให้เกิด
ช่องว่ำง

11. ฉำยแสงอย่ำงน้อย 40 วินำที 400 mW/cm² หรือปล่อยให้ส่วน
ผสมบ่มตัวด้วยตัวเองอย่ำงน้อย 3 นำที

12. น�ำเมทริกซ์ออกเมื่อวัสดุแข็งตัวโดยสมบูรณ์แล้ว
13. เริ่มกำรเตรียมครอบฟันขั้นสุดท้ำย
14. ส�ำหรับ CORECEM® ILLUSION ให้ใช้สเปรย์ฉีดน�้ำเย็นใน

ระหว่ำงกำรตัดแต่ง หลังจำกเสร็จแล้ว สีน�้ำเงินจะกลำยเป็นสี
เนื้อฟันเช่นเดียวกับ A1

กำรเก็บรักษำ
• เก็บวัสดุที่ยังไม่เปิดไว้ในที่มืดและเย็น (< 20 °C – 68 °F)
• อำยุกำรจัดเก็บส�ำหรับ CORECEM® Minimix 9 g คือ 24 เดือน 

(สองปี) และส�ำหรับ CORECEM® Automix 42 g คือ 18 เดือน 
ห้ำมใช้หลังจำกวันหมดอำยุ

• CORECEM® ที่เปิดแล้ว สำมำรถจัดเก็บพร้อมกับกระบอกฉีดและ
หลอดแคนนูลำผสมในที่มืด อุณหภูมิไม่ควรเกิน 20 °C (68 °F) 
ควรใช้ตลับที่เปิดแล้วให้หมดภำยใน 3 เดือน

• ห้ำมเก็บวัสดุคอมโพสิตไว้ใกล้กับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มียูจีนอล

กำรก�ำจัดทิ้ง 
ก�ำจัดทิ้งด้วยวิธีที่ปลอดภัยตำมข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น/ประเทศนั้นๆ

ควำมปลอดภัยและควำมรับผิด

กำรรับประกัน
RTD รับประกันว่ำผลิตภัณฑ์นี้จะปรำศจำกข้อบกพร่องทำงวัสดุและ
กำรผลิต RTD ไม่รับประกันอื่นใด รวมถึงกำรรับประกันโดยนัยเกี่ยว
กับควำมสำมำรถในกำรซื้อขำยหรือควำมเหมำะสมส�ำหรับกำรใช้
งำนในบำงวัตถุประสงค์ ผู้ใช้มีหน้ำที่พิจำรณำควำมเหมำะสมของ
ผลิตภัณฑ์ตำมกำรใช้งำนของตนเอง หำกผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีข้อบกพร่อง
ภำยในระยะเวลำกำรรับประกัน กำรชดเชยแก่ท่ำนและข้อผูกพันของ 
RTD เพียงอย่ำงเดียวคือกำรซ่อมแซมหรือกำรเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ RTD

ข้อจ�ำกัดควำมรับผิด
RTD จะไม่รับผิดชอบต่อควำมสูญเสียหรือควำมเสียหำยใดๆ ที่เกิดขึ้น
จำกผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ว่ำโดยตรง โดยอ้อม กรณีพิเศษ โดยบังเอิญ หรือ
เป็นผลสืบเนื่อง โดยไม่ค�ำนึงถึงทฤษฎีที่ยืนยัน รวมถึงกำรรับประกัน 
สัญญำ ควำมประมำทเลินเล่อ หรือควำมรับผิดโดยเคร่งครัด ยกเว้นใน
กรณีที่กฎหมำยห้ำมไว้
ส�ำหรับใช้ทำงทันตกรรมเท่ำนั้น

* โปรดอ่ำนค�ำแนะน�ำส�ำหรับกำรใช้งำนของผู้ผลิต

** กรุณำอ้ำงอิงค�ำแนะน�ำในกำรฆ่ำเชื้อที่จ�ำเพำะจำกผู้ผลิตหม้อ
นึ่งแรงดันไอน�้ำ หำกจ�ำเป็น
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CORECEM® 
僅限牙科用途

描述
CORECEM®“色號A1”和CORECEM ILLUSION®是雙固化可流
動複合樹脂，用於牙髓治療或修復過程中的樁粘結和核構築。
術語CORECEM®將在本文的其餘部分中使用。兩種配方具有相
同的機械性能，唯一的區別是用於著色的顏料和使復合材料改
變顏色的幻象技術（Illusion Technology）。
CORECEM®由光固化樹脂（稱為基礎複合材料）和催化劑組
成，分裝在一個自動混合注射器的兩個針筒中（見圖1）。當基
礎複合材料和催化劑通過靜態混合頭混合時，混合物開始自固
化過程（又稱自固化或自聚合化）。也可隨時使用固化燈進行
固化。
CORECEM®以自動混合1：1 MINIMIX（5 ml）或AUTOMIX（25 ml）
注射器形式供應，並配有用於混合基礎複合材料和催化劑的根
管尖。

成分
CORECEM®由光固化樹脂（稱為基礎複合材料）和催化劑組
成。
CORECEM® ILLUSION®是一種特殊配方，在體溫下著色為牙
齒顏色，但是在噴灑冷水後變為藍色。

用途
CORECEM®被用作核構築材料，以替代牙齦上方缺失的牙齒結
構。它也被作為水門汀，用以粘合已完成根管治療的牙齒內的
牙髓纖維樁。纖維樁起到錨固（固位）的作用，以在大量牙齒
缺失的情況下保持核構築體
這些產品只能在醫院、診所或牙科診所由合格的牙科人員（牙
醫）使用。

適應症
CORECEM®適合在原有牙齒結構大量缺失的情況下使用。它可
以與纖維樁一起用於根管治療的牙齒（無生機牙），也可用於
不需要根管治療的活髓牙。

禁忌症
• 如果冠部牙齒結構少於1.5 mm，不得使用。
• 不得用於已知對甲基丙烯酸過敏的患者。

警告
目前未知。

注意事項
• 不建議將CORECEM®用於對甲基丙烯酸樹脂過敏的人。此

外，沒有關於兒童、孕婦或哺乳婦女使用CORECEM®的資
料。因此，不建議用於此類用途。

• 本產品出售時為非無菌。它不可消毒。
• 不得使用任何樹脂來調整複合修復材料的粘稠度。
• 不得與含有丁香酚的物質混合使用，因丁香酚會損害複合

物的硬化並導致脫色。複合材料不得儲存在含有丁子香酚
的產品附近，也不得與含有丁香酚的材料接觸。

• 將 未 開 封 的 材 料 存 放 於 陰 暗 涼 爽 處 。 溫 度 不 應 超 過
20 °C（68 °F）。盒子打開後應在3個月內用完。

• CORECEM Minimix 9g的保質期為24個月（兩年），
CORECEM Automix 42g的保質期為18個月。過期後不得
使用。

• 將使用過的CORECEM®注射器及其裝載在其上的已用過混
合套管一起存放於黑暗處。

• 分配後不得回拉柱塞。這可能導致注射器收縮。
• 應避免樹脂膏與皮膚和牙齦組織接觸，特別是對甲基丙烯

酸酯已知樹脂過敏者。
• 建議使用橡皮障。

不良反應
可能發生對甲基丙烯酸酯的過敏反應。

操作步驟

準備混合注射器
1. 取下CORECEM®注射器蓋子並將其丟棄（不得再次使

用！）。換上一個專門的1:1混合套管。將套管旋轉90°
直至鎖定到位。

2. 丟棄前2–3 mm（約豌豆大小）的擠出材料。每次新的混
合都必須這樣做。

3. 分配後不得回拉柱塞。這可能導致注射器收縮。
4. 自固化模式下的工作時間（23 °C（74 °F））：從混合

開始1:30分鐘。
5. 自固化模式下的固化時間（37 °C（99 °F））：從混合

開始5:30分鐘。
纖維樁粘結

6. 根據製造商說明預備樁空間。需要酸蝕劑和底漆。
7. 分配少量2-3 mm，以消除之前的混合和空隙。
8. 用根管尖頭（推薦）將CORECEM®塗敷于根管內。填充

應從底部向上進行以防空隙。
9. 安置纖維樁，光固化至少20秒 （400 mW/cm²）。

核構築

10. 將CORECEM®充填入塑料模中或直接填充入預備體中。
填充應從底部向上進行以防空隙。

11. 光固化至少40秒400 mw/cm²，或者讓系統自我固化至
少3分鐘。

12. 當材料完全固化後，移除基質。
13. 開始最後的牙冠製備。
14. 在修整過程中，對於CORECEM® ILLUSION使用冷水噴

霧。精修完成後，藍色將變為A1 一樣的牙本質色度。

儲存
• 將未開封的材料存放於陰冷處（< 20 °C–68 °F）
• CORECEM® Minimix 9g的保質期為24個月（兩年），

CORECEM® Automix 42g的保質期為18個月。過期後不
得使用

• 已開封的CORECEM®可與它的注射器和混合套管一起存放
在陰暗處。溫度不應超過20 °C（68 °F）。盒子打開後應
在3個月內用完。

• 不得將複合材料存放在含有丁香酚的產品附近。

處置 
按照當地/國家法規安全地進行處置。

安全與責任

保證
RTD保證本產品無材料和製造缺陷。RTD不做任何其他保證，
包括對適銷性或特定用途適用性的任何默示保證。使用者有責
任確定產品是否適合使用者的應用。如果本產品在保修期內有
缺陷，您的專有補救措施和RTD的唯一義務是修理或更換RTD
產品。

責任限制
除法律禁止的情形以外，對本產品所引發的任何損失或損害，
無論是直接、間接、特殊、偶發還是從屬，不管所堅持的是何
種理論，包括保證、合同、疏忽或嚴格責任，RTD概不承擔任
何責任。
僅限牙科用途。

* 請參閱製造商《使用說明書》。

** 如果需要，請向高壓滅菌器製造商諮詢具體的滅菌說明。

術語和符號標識

製造商

批號

目錄號

單位數/內容

溫度上限

使用截止日期

遠離陽光

製造商：
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - France
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

英語為參考文本。

不良反应
可能对甲基丙烯酸酯有过敏反应。

逐步操作说明

准备混合注射器
1. 取下CORECEM®注射器盖子并将其丢弃（不得再次使

用！）。用一个专门的1:1混合套管替换它。将套管旋转
90°直至锁定入位。

2. 丢弃前2–3 mm（约豌豆大小）挤出材料。每个新混合都
必须这样做。

3. 分配后不得回拉柱塞。这可能导致注射器收缩。
4. 自固化模式下的工作时间（23 °C（74 °F））：从混合

开始1:30分钟。
5. 自固化模式下的固化时间（37 °C（99 °F））：从混合

开始5:30分钟。
桩的粘结

6. 根据制造商说明预备桩空间。必需酸蚀剂和底漆。
7. 分配少量2-3 mm，以排除以前的混合和空隙。
8. 用根管尖头(推荐)将CORECEM®涂敷于根管内。填充应

从底部向上进行，以防止出现空隙。
9. 安放桩，光固化至少20秒。（400 mW/cm²）。

核制作

10. 将CORECEM®充填入塑料模件中或直接填充入预备体
中。填充应从底部向上进行，以防止出现空隙。

11. 光固化至少40秒400 mw/cm²，或者让系统自固化至少3
分钟。

12. 当材料完全固化后，移除基质。
13. 开始最后的牙冠制备。
14. 在修剪过程中，对于CORECEM® ILLUSION使用冷水喷

雾。修整完成后，蓝色将变为像A1一样的牙本质色度。

储存
• 将未开封的材料存放在黑暗和阴冷的地方（< 20 °C–68 °F）
• CORECEM® Minimix 9g的保质期为24个月（两年），

CORECEM® Automix 42g的保质期为18个月。过期后不
得使用

• 已开封的CORECEM®可与它的注射器和混合套管一起存放
在阴暗处。温度不应超过20 °C（68 °F）。已开封的盒子
应在3个月内用完

• 不得将复合材料存放在含有丁香酚的产品附近。

处置 
按照当地/国家法规以安全方式处置。

安全与责任

保证
RTD保证本产品无材料和制造缺陷。RTD不做任何其他保证，
包括对适销性或特定用途适用性的任何默示保证。用户有责任
确定产品是否适合用户的应用。如果本产品在保证期内有缺
陷，您的专有补救措施和RTD的唯一义务是修理或更换RTD产
品。

责任限制
除法律禁止的情形以外，对本产品所引发的任何损失或损害，
无论是直接、间接、特殊、偶发还是从属，不管所坚持的是何
种理论，包括保证、合同、疏忽或严格责任，RTD概不承担任
何责任。
仅限牙科用途。

* 请参阅制造商《使用说明书》。

** 如果需要，请向高压灭菌器制造商咨询具体的灭菌说明。
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制造商

批号
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远离阳光

制造商：
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - 法国
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com
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 CORECEM®

للاستخدام في مجال طب الأسنان فقط
الوصف

تركيبتان  هما   CORECEM ILLUSION®و "A1العاجي "اللون   CORECEM®

مختلطتان من الراتنج القابل للتدفق، معالجتان بالتصلب الثنائي، وتستخدمان لتمليط الوتد، 
المصطلح  استخدام  سيتم  ترميم.  إجراء  أثناء  أو  الأسنان،  لب  علاج  أثناء  القلب  وتدعيم 
متطابقة،  ميكانيكية  خواص  لهن  التركيبتين  كلتا  المستند.  هذا  بقية  في   CORECEM®

تمكن  التي   Illusion Technologyو للتلوين،  المستخدمة  الصبغة  هو  الوحيد  والفرق 
التركيبة من تغيير اللون.

®CORECEM يتكون من راتنج خفيف ضوئي التصلب (تُسمى تركيبة قاعدية) ومحفِّز، 

يتم خلط  1). عندما  الشكل  (انظر  تلقائي  لمحقنة خلط  أسطوانيين  في جسمين  توفيره  يتم 
عملية  في  الخليط  يبدأ  الاستاتيكي،  الخلط  رؤوس  خلال  من  والمحفِّز  القاعدية  التركيبة 
يمكن  كما  التلقائية).  البلمرة  أو  الذاتي،  للعلاج  قابل  باسم  أيضًا  (المعروفة  الذاتي  العلاج 

تصليبه في أي وقت باستخدام ضوء تصليب.
أو  مل)،   5)  MINIMIX  1:1 تلقائي  خلط  محاقن  في  توفيره  يتم   CORECEM®

AUTOMIX (25 مل)، مقدمة مع رأس قناة الجذر، لخلط المادة القاعدية والمحفز.

التركيب
®CORECEM يتكون من راتنج خفيف قابل للتصلب الضوئي (تُسمى تركيبة قاعدية)، 

ومحفز.
درجة  عند  السنة  تتلون  حيث  خاصة،  تركيبة  هي   CORECEM® ILLUSION®

حرارة الجسم، ولكنها تتحول إلى اللون الأزرق عند رشها بالماء البارد.

الغرض من الاستخدام
اللثة. كما  بنية سنية مفقودة فوق  اللب، لاستبدال  لتدعيم  ®CORECEM يستخدم كمادة 

أنه يستخدم كإسمنت لربط لب الأوتاد المصنوعة من الألياف داخل السنة، حيث تم علاج 
تدعيم  لحفظ  (مثبت)،  دعامة  بمثابة  الألياف  من  المصنوعة  الأوتاد  تعمل  الجذر.  قنوات 

اللب، عندما يكون قدراً كبيراً من السنة مفقود
ينبغي أن تستخدم هذه المنتجات فقط في المستشفيات، أو العيادات، أو عيادات الأسنان التي 

يتوفر فيها أخصائيون مؤهلون في طب الأسنان (أطباء الأسنان).

دواعي الاستخدام
يمكن  الأصلية.  السنية  البنية  من  كبير  قدر  فقدان  حالة  في   CORECEM® يوصف 
استخدامه على قناة جذر الأسنان المعالجة (غير الحيوية)، بالتزامن مع الأوتاد المصنوعة 

من الألياف، أو يمكن استخدامه على الأسنان الحيوية التي لا تحتاج علاج القناة الجذرية.

موانع الاستخدام
يمنع الاستخدام إذا كانت بنية السن التاجية أقل من 1.5 مم.• 
يمنع الاستخدام مع المرضى المصابين بحساسية معروفة تجاه الميثاكريلات.• 

التحذيرات
غير معروفة حتى الآن.

الاحتياطات
تجاه •  الحساسية  يعانون من  الذين  ®CORECEM للأشخاص  باستخدام  لا ينصح 

 CORECEM® راتنج الميثاكريليك. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، لا توجد بيانات لاستخدام
هذا  بمثل  يُنصح  لا  ولذلك،  المرضعات.  أو  الحوامل،  النساء  أو  الأطفال،  لدى 

الاستخدام.
يباع المنتج غير معقم. لا يمكن تعقيمه.• 
لا تستخدم أي راتنج لضبط لزوجة تركيبة المادة الترميمية.• 
يضعف •  أن  يمكن  لأنه  اليوجينول  على  تحتوي  التي  المواد  مع  المنتج  تستخدم  لا 

بالقرب من  التركيب  مادة  بتخزين  تقم  اللون. لا  تغير  التركيبة ويسبب  من صلابة 
التي  المواد  مع  تتلامس  التركيبة  تدع  ولا  اليوجينول،  على  تحتوي  التي  المنتجات 

تحتوي على اليوجينول.
تخزن المادة غير المفتوحة في مكان مظلم وبارد. ينبغي ألا تتخطى درجة الحرارة • 

المفتوحة في  20 درجة مئوية (68 درجة فهرنهايت). ينبغي استخدام الخراطيش 
خلال 3 أشهر. 

مدة صلاحية CORECEM Minimix 9 جرام هي 24 شهرًا (عامان)، ومدة • 
صلاحية CORECEM Automix 42 جرام هي 18 شهرًا. لا تستخدم المنتج 

بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية.
المستخدمة •  الخلط  قنينة  مع  الظلام  في  المستخدمة   CORECEM® محقنة  تًحفظ 

في مكانها.
لا تقم بسحب المكبس إلى الخلف بعد التفريغ. فقد يؤدي هذا لضيق المحقنة.• 
ينبغي تجنب ملامسة معجون الراتنج للنسيج اللثوي والجلد، خاصة إذا كان الشخص • 

مصابًا بحساسية الراتنج المعروفة تجاه الميثاكريلات.
يوصى باستخدام حاجز مطاطي.• 

التفاعلات الضارة
تفاعل حساسية محتمل تجاه الميثاكريلات.

التعليمات خطوة بخطوة

تحضير محاقن الخلط
أخرى!). . 1 مرة  تستخدمه  (لا  منه  وتخلص   CORECEM® محقنة  أزل غطاء 

يتم استبداله بقنية خلط خاصة بنسبة 1:1. قم بإدارة القنية 90 درجة حتى تستقر 
في موضعها.

تخلص من أول 2 – 3 مم (يبلغ تقريبًا حجم البازلاء) من المادة المنبثقة. يجب . 2
القيام بهذا مع كل خليط جديد.

لا تقم بسحب المكبس إلى الخلف بعد التفريغ. فقد يؤدي هذا لضيق المحقنة.. 3
درجة . 4  74) مئوية  درجة   23) الذاتي  التصليب  وضع  في  العمل  وقت 

فهرنهايت)): 1.30 دقيقة من بدء الخلط.
درجة . 5  99) مئوية  درجة   37) الذاتي  التصليب  وضع  في  الإعداد  وقت 

فهرنهايت)): 05.30 دقائق من بدء الخلط.
تمليط الوتد

التبطين . 6 التخريش ومادة  المصنعة.  الشركة  لتعليمات  الوتد وفقًا  بتجهيز حيز  قم 
مطلوبان.

تخلص من كمية صغيرة قدرها 2-3 مم، للتخلص من الخليط السابق والفراغات.. 7

(ينصح . 8 الجذر  قناة  رأس  باستخدام  الجذر  قناة  داخل   CORECEM® ضع 
بذلك). ينبغي أن يحدث الملء من أسفل إلى أعلى لمنع الفراغات.

الأقل. . 9 على  ثانية   20 لمدة  الضوئي  بالتصليب  وقم  الوتد،   ضع 
(400 مل واط/سم²).

تدعيم القلب
مباشرة. . 10 التحضير  في  ضعه  أو  بلاستيكي،  قالب  في   CORECEM® ضع 

ينبغي أن يحدث الملء من أسفل إلى أعلى لمنع الفراغات.
قم بالتصليب الضوئي لمدة 40 ثانية على الأقل، 400 مل واط/سم²، أو اتركه . 11

يتصلب ذاتيًا لمدة 3 دقائق على الأقل.
قم بإزالة المسندة عند إعداد المادة بشكل كامل.. 12
ابدأ في التحضير النهائي للتاج.. 13
بالنسبة لإسمنت CORECEM® ILLUSION، استخدم رذاذ الماء بارد أثناء . 14

.A1التشذيب. بعد الانتهاء، سبتحول اللون الأزرق إلى لون العاج مثل

التخزين
تخزن المادة غير المفتوحة في مكان مظلم وبارد (أقل من 20 درجة مئوية – 68 • 

درجة فهرنهايت)
مدة صلاحية CORECEM® Minimix 9 جرام هي 24 شهرًا (عامان)، ومدة • 

صلاحية CORECEM® Automix 42 جرام هي 18 شهرًا. لا تستخدم المنتج 
بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية

الخاصيّن •  الخلط  وقنية  المحقنة  مع  فتحه  تم  الذي   CORECEM® تخزين  يمكن 
به في مكان مظلم. ينبغي ألا تتخطى درجة الحرارة 20 درجة مئوية (68 درجة 

فهرنهايت). ينبغي استخدام الخراطيش المفتوحة في خلال 3 أشهر
لا تخزن المادة المركبة بالقرب من المنتجات التي تحتوي على يوجينول.• 

التخلص من المنتج 
تخلص منه بشكل آمن وفقًا للوائح المحلية/القومية.

السلامة والمسؤولية
الضمان

تضمن شركة RTD أن هذا المنتج خالٍ من أي عيوب في المواد والصناعة. لا تقدم شركة 
الملاءمة  أو  التسويق  بقابلية  أي ضمان ضمني  ذلك  في  بما  أخرى  أي ضمانات   RTD
لغرض معين. المستخدِم هو المسؤول عن تحديد ملاءمة المنتج للتطبيق الخاص بالمستخدم. 
إذا ثبت أن هذا المنتج معيب خلال فترة الضمان، فإن تعويضك الحصري والتزام شركة 

RTD الوحيد هو إصلاح منتج شركة RTD أو استبداله.

تحديد المسؤولية
بخلاف ما يحظره القانون، لن تتحمل شركة RTD مسؤولية أي فقدان أو تلف ينتج عن هذا 
المنتج، سواءً أكان بطريقة مباشرة أو غير مباشرة أو بطريقة خاصة أو عرضيًا أو تبعيًا، 
بغض النظر عن النظرية التي يستند إليها ادعاء المسؤولية، بما في ذلك الضمان أو العقد 

أو الإهمال أو المسؤولية التامة.
للاستخدام في مجال طب الأسنان فقط.

* ارجع إلى تعليمات الاستخدام الخاصة بالشركة المصنعة.

تعليمات  لمعرفة  بك  الخاص  الأوتوكلاف  لجهاز  المصنعة  الشركة  إلى  الرجوع  يرجى   **
التعقيم الخاصة عند الحاجة.

تعريف المصطلحات والرموز

الشركة المصنعة

رمز التشغيلة

رقم الكتالوج

عدد الوحدات / المحتويات

الحد الأقصى لدرجة الحرارة

تاريخ الصلاحية

يحفظ بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس

الشركة المصنعة:
RTD

3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
France - 38120 St Egrève

www.rtddental.com ;info@rtd.fr

النص المرجعي هو النص باللغة الإنجليزية.

ข้อก�ำหนดและกำรระบุสัญลักษณ์

ผู้ผลิต

รหัสชุดกำรผลิต

หมำยเลขแคตตำล็อก

จ�ำนวนหน่วย / ขนำดควำมจุ

ขีดจ�ำกัดอุณหภูมิสูงสุด

วันหมดอำยุ

เก็บให้พ้นจำกแสงแดด

ผู้ผลิต:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - ฝรั่งเศส
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

ภำษำอังกฤษเป็นข้อควำมอ้ำงอิง

ZH-S

CORECEM® 
仅限牙科用途

描述
CORECEM®“色号A1”和CORECEM ILLUSION®是双固化可流
动复合树脂，用于牙髓治疗或修复过程中的桩粘结和核构筑。
本文的其余部分将使用术语CORECEM®。两种配方具有相同的
机械性能，唯一的区别是用于着色的颜料和使复合材料改变颜
色的幻象技术（Illusion Technology）。
CORECEM®由光可固化树脂（称为基础复合材料）和催化剂组
成，分装在一个自动混合注射器的两个针筒中（见图1）。当
基础复合材料和催化剂通过静态混合头混合时，混合物开始自
固化过程（又称自固化或自聚合）。也可随时使用固化灯进行
固化。
CORECEM®在自动混合1:1 MINIMIX（5 ml）或AUTOMIX（25 ml） 
注射器中提供，并配有用于混合基础复合材料和催化剂的根管尖。

成分
CORECEM®由光可固化树脂（称为基础复合材料）和催化剂
组成。
CORECEM® ILLUSION®是一种特殊配方产品，在体温下为正
常牙齿颜色，但喷洒冷水后变为蓝色。

用途
CORECEM®被作为核构筑材料，用以替代牙龈上方缺失的牙齿
结构。它也被作为水门汀，用以粘合已完成根管治疗的牙齿内
的牙髓纤维桩。纤维桩起到锚固（固位）的作用，以在缺失大
量牙齿的情况下保持核构筑材料
这些产品只能在医院、诊所或牙科诊所由合格的牙科人员（牙
医）使用。

适应症
CORECEM®适用于缺少大量原有牙齿结构的情况。它可以与纤
维桩一起用于根管治疗的牙齿（无生机牙），也可用于不需要
根管治疗的活髓牙。

禁忌症
• 如果冠部牙齿结构少于1.5 mm，不得使用。
• 不得用于已知对甲基丙烯酸过敏的患者。

警告
目前未知。

注意事项
• 不建议将CORECEM®用于对甲基丙烯酸树脂过敏的人。此

外，尚未有儿童、孕妇或哺乳期妇女使用CORECEM®的数
据。因此，不建议此类使用。

• 本产品出售时为非无菌。它不可消毒。
• 不得使用任何树脂来调整复合修复材料的粘稠度。
• 不得与含有丁香酚的物质混合使用，因丁香酚会损害复合

物的硬化并导致脱色。复合材料不得储存在含有丁子香酚
的产品附近，也不得与含有丁香酚的材料接触。

• 将未开封的材料存放在黑暗和阴冷的地方。温度不应超过
20 °C（68 °F）。盒打开后应在3个月内用完。

• CORECEM Minimix 9g的保质期为24个月（两年），
CORECEM Automix 42g的保质期为18个月。过期后不得
使用。

• 将使用过的CORECEM®注射器连同装载在其上的已用混合
套管一起，存放于黑暗处。

• 分配后不得回拉柱塞。这可能导致注射器收缩。
• 应避免树脂膏与皮肤和牙龈组织接触，特别是对甲基丙烯

酸酯已知树脂过敏者。
• 建议使用橡皮障。
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